

ITEM NO.5 COURT NO.5 SECTION XIV
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).
11598-11600/2009
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated
09/04/2009 in WP No. 942/2007,09/04/2009 in WP No.
2865/2007,09/04/2009 in WP No. 2880/2007 passed by the High
Court Of Delhi At N. Delhi)

PEGASUS ASSETS RECONSTRN.P.LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

R.R.KABELS LIMITED & ORS. Respondent(s)
(with appln. (s) for permission to file additional documents and
interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12104-12106/2009

(With appln.(s) for vacation of status quo and modification/recalling of court's order and directions and Interim Relief and Office Report) appln.(s) for
appln.(s) for

Date : 11/11/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nitin Mishra, Adv.
In SLP 11598-11600 Mr. Ajay Bhargava, Adv.
Of 2009 Ms. Vanita Bhargava, Adv.
for M/s. Khaitan & Co.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dushyant A. Dave, Sr. Adv.
In SLP 12104-12106 Mr. Ajay Aggarwal, Adv.
of 2009 and for Mr. Tarun Banga, Adv.
Respondent in Mr. Siddharth Banthia, Adv.
11598-11600/2009 For Mr. Rajan Narain,AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pravin H. Parekh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sameer Parekh, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Jalan, Adv.
Mr. Shashank, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

Parveen Kumar Chawla

Date: 2014.11.11

17:25:39 IST

Reason:

Mr. Vishal Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Aritra Bose, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Dev J. Roy, Adv.

For Ms.Shirin Khajuria,AOR

Mr. Debal Banerji, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.
Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.
Mr. Raj Kumar Kaushik, Adv.
For Mr. P.S. Sudheer, AOR

Ms. A. Subhashini, Adv.
For Mr. A. V. Rangam, Adv.

Mr. Barun Kumar Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Pratibha Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Ranjan Pathak, Adv.
Mr. B. K. Satija, AOR

Mr. Sanjeev Anand, AOR

Mr. Cyrus Ardeshiv, Adv.
Mrs. B. Sunita Rao, Adv.

Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Adv.
Mr. Anand Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Jaiswal, Adv.
For M/s. Lex Regis Law Offices

Ms. Puja Sharma, AOR
Mr. Devashish Bharuka, AOR
Ms. Sushma Sharma, AOR
Ms. Radha Raqngaswamy, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

S.L.P.(C) Nos.11598-11600 of 2009

Learned counsel for the petitioner states, that the petitioner has been instructed to withdraw the instant special leave petitions. A letter has also been circulated by the learned counsel for the petitioner to the same effect.

In view of the above, the instant special leave petitions are dismissed as withdrawn.

S.L.P.(C) Nos.12104-12106 of 2009

Having heard learned counsel for the rival parties, we

3

are of the view that the present petitions should be taken up for hearing only after the disposal of Writ Petition No.5010 of 2011, Writ Petition No.5197 of 2011 and Writ Petition No. 5954 of 2011 by the High Court of Delhi. Ordered accordingly.

Since the matter pertains to the revival of a company, which has been sick since 1999, we would request the High Court to take up the matter for consideration expeditiously. It would be in the interest of the parties concerned that the matter be disposed of within three months from the date of commencement of hearing.

List the present petitions for hearing after disposal of the aforesaid writ petitions by the High Court.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Assistant Registrar